
1 
 

 Rajarambapu Patil Sahakari Dudh Sangh Maryadit, 
Islampur 

Plot no. A16 to 19, MIDC, Islampur - 415409. 

Tel No.: 9860600228/117 Email:   purchase@krushnadudh.com 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

TENDER NOTICE 

 Sealed Tenders are invited from reputed suppliers for supply of  food  grade  

Polyethylene  film  200 MT for  milk  packing  on annual  rate conversion  contract at 

our  Islampur  Plant .Tender form  and detailed  specification  may be collected  from  

this  office  on any working  day or may be by post/Email sending  request to this  

office  by  dt 13/3/2023.along with Demand Draft Rs 1180/or paying Rs 1180 at this 

office. 

   Tenderer  Should submit the sealed tenders  on their  letter head by  dt  

18/03/2023 along with EMD  of  Rs  -100000/- by D.D In favour  of Rajarambapu 

patil sah dudh sangh Ltd.Tender Opening  Date will be inform well in advance .Sangh 

reserve  the  right to accept  or reject all or any tender without assignment  any 

reason. 

 

                                                                                                Managing Director                     

Place :-Islampur 

Date : 4.3.2023 

                                                                                                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:purchase@krushnadudh.com


2 
 

 

                           Tender Form no :- 

 

 

RAJARAMBAPU PATIL SAHKARI DUDH SANGH LTD; ISLAMPUR 
 

DOCUMENTS 

 

Annexure-I               : Tenderer information form 

Annexure-II &III       :Items & their specification. 

Annexure – V    : General Terms & Conditions. 

Last date for receiving   : 18/03/2023 up to 17.30 Hrs. 

Tender 

Date for Opening    : will be informed later on 

Tender   

Place of Opening    : Office of the Rajarambapu Patil Sahakari Dudh 

                                                     Sangh Maryadit, Islampur,415409 

                                                    

Address for communication     : The Managing Director 

                                                       Rajarambapu Patil Sahakari Dudh 

                                                       Sangh Maryadit,  

                           Plot No A-16 To 19 MIDC,Islampur  

 

NOTE: -   PLEASE MENTION CLEARLY TENDER REFERENCE ON THE 

               ENVELOPE.  

                

 

 

 



3 
 

 

 

 
Annexure-I 

(To be filled in by the Tenderer/Supplier/Manufacturer) 

        I/We hereby furnish following particulars about our unit: 

1.  Name of the Unit  : 

 

2.  Address of the Unit  : Office :…………………......... 

                                         ……………………........ 

               

                                              :  Factory :…………………..........      

                                                          ...................................       

                                                          ................................... 

3. Name and address of Directors Partners : 

 

 1. …………………..................... 
 

 2. ……………………................. 

 

 3. ............................................. 

 

4.   Name with designation of other                 1………………………….        
Persons authorized to sign the        

Documents on behalf of the unit               2…………………………..        

If any 

 

5. Telephone/Fax Nos.   :     Office                       Factory 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

 
 

6. Telegraphic Address              :     Office                       Factory 
 

7. Particulars of the registration    :  
    certificate issued by the                :   Registration No. & Date 

    Directorate of Industries. 

  

8. CST No. & Date                             :    State ST No. & Date. 
 

9. Sales Tax Income tax assessment (clearance has been made for the year………. 

(Assessment/clearance certificate enclosed). 

 

10 Whether the unit or its sister concern unit or any unit of their proprietorship, if 

any, has been black-listed/debarred or penalty by any Central or State 

Govt./Organization at any time.        (YES…………..             NO…………) 

 

If the reply is “YES” when and why? Give reasons in detail: 

 

 

                    Signature of the authorized 

                        Signatory of the Unit 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

 

Annexure - I 

(To be filled in by the Tenderer/Supplier/Manufacturer) 

I/We hereby furnish following particulars about our unit: 

1. Manufacturing facility                            : 

 

2. Type of Specification of the Plant             :   
 

3. If the unit earlier did any business          :         
      of Milk Pouch Film in the past 

 

4. Customers on current list                       : 

 

5. Are you supplying same material to  :          

      Some other Cooperative Dairies if 

      Yes, to whom and how long.   

 

6. If you purpose to diversify to   : 
     Technological advancement if so 

   What is the expected time? 

 

I/We under take that the information furnished in this Tender document/s is/are 

correct to the best of my/our knowledge and behalf. 
 

Date: 
 
 
Place: 

 

         Signature of the 

    

                                     Authorized Signatory of the Unit 



6 
 

                                                      Annexure-III 

 
RAJARAMBAPU PATIL SAHKARI DUDH SANGH LTD; ISLAMPUR 

TENDER FORM 
 

[For Milk Packing Polyethylene Film with Rotogravure printing] 
 

- 

 

B) PRICE DETAILS - 

 

[Prices are inclusive of, P & F,  Transportation Charges etc. i.e., FOR destination prices] 

Sr. No. Particulars Of Film Conversion Charges 

per  Kg. (Rs.) 

  Islampur 

Unit 

Vashi      

Unit 

1) Pigmented (Milky White)film with  single colour rotogravure 

printing 

  

2) Pigmented (Milky White)film with two colour rotogravure 

printing 

  

3) Pigmented (Milky white)film with three colour rotogravure 

printing 

  

4) Pigmented (Milky white)film with four colour rotogravure 

printing 

  

 

[These rates are quoted by considering given specifications and are based on the present price of 

LDPE raw material Grade – 1005 FY 20 supplied by Reliance Industries Ltd; i.e., Rs.                 

/- per Kg. (i.e. Raw material price applicable for Pune .) 

 

C)OTHER INFORMATION IF ANY 

 

 

Date:-        Signature & Seal of the Tenderer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

 

 

Annexure-IV 
 

RAJARAMBAPU PATIL SAHAKARI DUDH SANGH LTD; 

ISLAMPUR 
 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE TENDER OF SUPPLING MILK PACKING FILM 

WITH ROTOGRAVURE PRINTING 

 

1) Tender details should be given on the prescribed Format only. Tenderer should 
throughly study the specifications of film before submitting their Tender offer 
 

2) The Tenderers/Suppliers/Manufacturers should clearly state in their offers the 
address for communication together with their telegraphic address, telephone 
and Fax No 

3) Earnest money deposit of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh Only) by D.D. Drawn in 
the favour of Rajarambapu Patil Sahakari Dudh Sangh Ltd; Islampur should be 
sent alongwith the Tender. Tender without EMD will not be considered. 

4) Earnest money deposit of unsuccessful Tenderer / Supplier / Manufacturer will 
be returned within 45 days from the date of opening of the Tender.   

5) No interest will be paid on the earnest money for the period during which it (the 
earnest money) lies in deposit with the Rajarambapu patil Sahakari Dudh 
Sangh Maryadit, Islampur . 

6) Quantity of Rotogravure printed polythene film mentioned in Tender Notice is 
our approiximate annual requirment & it is required at our Navi Mumbai, 
Islampur Packaging Stations. Actual purchases of film will be made as per our 
requirments during the period of supply. Detailed specifications of required 
polythene film are enclosed herewith 

7)  The successful Tenderer should accept the Nominal Membership of  RBPSDS. 
 

8) Duly filled Tender alongwith D.D.towards requiste EMD sealed in a cover duly 
marked as "MILK POLYFILM TENDER" should reach our office at MIDC, 
islampur on or before-   

9) Successful Tenderer will have to execute agreement with us and will have to 
keep Security Deposit with us 

10) Right to accept or reject any or all Tenders without assigning any reason is 
reserved. 

11 On receiving orders from Dudh Sangh, the supply of material at Dairy Plants, 
shall be the responsibility of the Tenderer/supplier.  Quality inspection and 
rejection, if any, shall be made at the Dairy Plant Sites.  The rejected quantity, 
if any, shall be lifted by the supplier at his own cost.  The rejected material 



8 
 

shall have to be lifted by the supplier within 10 days from the date of 
intimation from the Dairy Plant.  The Dairy shall not be responsible for any 
deterioration due to delayed lifting of the rejected material by the supplier. 
 

12 Rolls to be suitably packed to prevent damages during transit and savage roll 
should be rightly wound on center bobbin and wrapped with thick 
paper/polythene/corrugated box properly tied with cotton laces. 

13 Tenderer/Supplier/Manufacturer should clearly mention maximum quantity 
that can be supplied per month as well as lead time required for supply of 
polythene film from the date of placing order. 

14 Insurance shall be arranged by the Supplier at his own cost.  The 
Dairy/Consignee will not be responsible for any transit damages and 
losses. 

 

 

 

          Managing Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9 
 

 



10 
 

 



11 
 

 


